

No. 06-11543

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LARRY BEGAY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY  
MINIMUMS FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SCOTT L. WINKELMAN	MARY PRICE *
GLENN D. GRANT	FAMILIES AGAINST
JESSICA HALL	MANDATORY MINIMUMS
CROWELL & MORING LLP	FOUNDATION
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	1612 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004	Suite 700
(202) 624-2500	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 822-6700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 13, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONER’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACCA’S “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE IS CORRECT .....	6
II. IF THE ACCA’S USE OF “VIOLENT FELONY” IS AMBIGUOUS, THE RULE OF LENITY SHOULD PRECLUDE THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S UNDULY BROAD AND HARSH INTERPRETATION .....	8
A. The Rule Of Lenity Is Applied To Construe Penal Statutes In A Defendant’s Favor Where The Statute Is Ambiguous .....	8
B. ACCA’s “Otherwise” Clause Is, In The Most Generous Light, Susceptible To Two Plausible Constructions .	14
1. Controversy within and among courts shows that ACCA is capable of more than one textual interpretation.....	14
2. Familiar canons of statutory construction support Petitioner’s interpretation.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The ACCA’s Legislative History Does Not Support The Government’s “All Crimes” Interpretation.....	19
D. Petitioner’s Interpretation Comports With Common Sense .....	21
E. The Rule of Lenity Should Be Applied To Exclude Felony DWI To Prevent A Draconian Result In this Case.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1976).....	24
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1998).....	9, 24
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	12
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	19
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	22, 23
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959) .	8
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	10
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1586 (2007).....	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	18
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	10, 11, 21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	13
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	13, 23
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	8
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	13
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8, 10, 12, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 470 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	9, 11, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 464 F.3d 1072, cert. granted, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2007 WL 1700499 (Sept. 25, 2006) (No. 06-1646) ...	14
<i>United States v. Sperberg</i> , 432 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966).....	11
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 393 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	9, 23
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Kef-feler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3, 6, 14, 21
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B).....	3,17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	3, 4, 5, 14, 20
Indiana Code § 35-45-4-2 .....	21
Indiana Code § 35-50-2-1 .....	21
<b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
Herbert L. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> 93 (1968).....	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 88 (1968).....	9
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Formalism and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 U. Chi. L. Rev. 671 (1999).....	12
